Trade and other payables 		   18 	   3,508,652 		   - 	   3,508,652 	 3,508,652
 							   14,288,850 	  24,252,022 	 38,540,872   34,433,835

101BPOMAS Annual Report - 23/24

4. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The group is exposed to foreign currency risk for transactions that are denominated in a currency other than
Pula. The group does not take cover on foreign currency as it regards the Pula as a stable currency.

The net carrying amounts, in Pula equivalent, are denominated in Indian Rupee. The amounts have been presented
in Pula by converting the Rupee amounts at the closing rate at the reporting date:

Exposure in Pula

Insurance contract liabilities (foreign claims) - Pula 	   5,697,262  	   3,843,984 	  5,697,262 	 3,843,984

Exposure in foreign currency amounts

The net carrying amounts, in foreign currency of the above exposure was as follows:

Current liabilities:
Insurance contract liabilities (foreign claims) - Rupee 	   34,582,380 	  24,282,060   34,582,380   24,282,060

Exchange rates

The following closing exchange rates were applied at reporting date:
Rupee per unit of Pula: 					   6.070 	   6.317 	   6.070 	   6.317

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following information presents the sensitivity of the Group to a 10% increase or decrease in the Rupee.

Group and Schem 				   	   2024 	   2024 	   2023 	   2023
							   				   Restated   Restated
Increase or decrease in rate 				   Increase   Decrease 	   Increase   Decrease
Impact on profit or loss:
Indian Rupee denominated balances  			   (3,458,238)  	   3,458,238 	   (349,453) 	   349,453

Interest rate risk

 As the group has interest-bearing assets and liabilities the group’s policy is to minimise interest rate risk exposure
on these financial assets and financial liabilities. The group’s investments are considered long term and short
term strategic investments. During the year, the group was exposed to changes in the market interest rates
through bank borrowings and short term investments.

Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 March 2024

Notes to the Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements

102 BPOMAS Annual Report - 23/24